now, to be effective in practice (it will be specifically tested below), it would
then be expected that more integrated projects with more output-based payment
mechanisms would show a higher degree of risk transfer than the others. Since
the relative effects of more integration compared to a more output-based
payment mechanism are unknown at this stage, it is not possible to rank the
projects in terms of intended risk transfer more accurately than 'higher risk
transfer' projects (fixed price payment + integration) and 'the rest' (all projects
which are either not fixed price or not integrated).

108

Table 6.4: Cost Increase / Cost Decrease scenarios – Student's t-tests Summary
Data descriptions Cost Increase Cost Decrease

Significance
(probability
of  the
difference
occurring
by chance)

 No. of
projects

Arithmetic
mean degree
of
(eventuated)
risk transfer

PM

M

Δ+Δ
Δ

=

No. of
projects

Arithmetic
mean degree
of
(eventuated)
risk transfer

PM

M

Δ+Δ
Δ

=

(Unpaired,
one-tailed
Student's t-
test)

Hypothesis (5) The degree of risk transfer associated with cost increases is less than the degree
of risk transfer associated with cost decreases.

All projects

140 0.39 156 0.68 P < 0.0001

Excluding extreme
outliers:

-100%< PΔ < 100%

131 0.40 155 0.68 P < 0.0001

Excluding all outliers:
-40%< PΔ < 40%

121 0.42 151 0.69 P < 0.0001

Hypothesis (5) tested for projects with higher intended risk transfer.
Higher intended risk
transfer projects
(fixed price &
integrated)

19 0.34 23 0.74 P < 0.0001

All other projects  41 0.40 32 0.47 P = 0.1974

Considering these two groups (higher intended risk transfer group; the rest)

separately, there is a substantial (and significant, P<0.01%) difference between
the degree of risk transfer values under cost decrease compared to those under
cost increase for the higher intended risk transfer group. In contrast, the
difference is neither so large nor is it significant under cost increase / decrease
scenarios for the other projects (refer to Table 6.4). In addition, the mean values
of (eventuated) risk transfer calculated for the higher intended risk transfer
projects are of interest in that, for cost increase scenarios, they average 0.34 i.e.